REGS

1218.60

1205.331, ,334

, .335,.336, .5

11, .512, 514,

.516, .531

1212.70

1206.42

1216.60

1207.350

1208.60

1217.52

1207.350

2017 - 0581-0093

Q: 15 Breakout Listing Changes

REASON

DESIGNATED HANDLERS OR
MONTHLY ASSESSMENT
REPORT -

BLU-FHR- Blueberries (1st Handler
Rept.) Dec. in # of respondents

No form #- Cotton (Collecting
Handler Rept.) Dec. in # of
respondents

HON-FHR- Honey P&l (Monthly 1st.
Handler Request) (Inc in # of
respondents)

MAN-FHR- Mangos (1st Handler
rept). Dec in # of respondents

PEA-FHR- Peanuts (1st. Handler
Rept.) Dec in # of respondents

POT-FHR- Potatoes (Designated
Handlers Rept.) Dec in # of
respondents

RAS-FHR-Processed Raspberry
(Annual 1st. Handler Rept.) Inc. in #
of respondents

SWL-SIQ-Softwood Lumber
(Shpmt/Import Qtrly. Rept.) Dec in #
of respondents

POT-SHR-Potatoes (Designated
Handlers Rept-Seed)(Dec in # per
resp. & # of respondents)

PREVIOUS

100.00

1057.00

270.00

30.00

300.00

7518.00

17.00

736.00

600.00

NEW

40.00

976.50

450.00

18.00

144.00

3618.00

22.50

510.00

138.50

DIFFERENCE

-60.00

-80.50

180.00

-12.00

-156.00

-3900.00

5.50

-226.00

-461.50

TYPE OF
CHANGE

Adj.

Adi.

Adi.

Adi.

Adi.

Adi.

Adi.

Adi.

Adj.



1210.350

1260.311(f)

1205.530

1205.202

1219.104 ( ¢)

1217.105

1219.104 (¢ )

1212.81

1206.71

1216.105

1222.105

1207.362

2017 - 0581-0093

Q: 15 Breakout Listing Changes

WAT-FHR-Watermelons (If new
handlers/producers need to be
added, a supplemental page would
be completed) Paper version.

Certification of Producer Directed
Payment of Cattle Assessments--
BEEF (Form was added to 2014
collection as part of a proposed
rulemaking. As of 2017, a final rule
has not been published. This
burden has been deleted pending
publication of the Final Rule.)

CB-4 R1-Cotton end of Season
Ginning Rept. (Dec. in respondents)

REFERENDUM BALLOT

CN-100 Cotton (Inc. in
respondents)

AVO-ORB-Hass Avocados Official
Referendum Ballot (Dec. in
respondents)

SWL-ORB-Softwood Lumber (Dec
in # of respondents)

SC-326- Hass Avocados Ref.
Registration (dec. in # respondents)

HON-ORB- Honey P&l (Inc. in # of
respondents)

MAN-ORB- Mangos (Inc in # of
respondents)

SC-258-Peanuts (Dec in # of
respondents)

PAP-ORB - Paper Referendum
Ballot (Form approved to merge
into 0581-0281, but inadvertently
omitted in the appr'd 10/27/16 JoC
to merge into 0581-0093.

POT-ORB- Potatoes (Dec in # of
respondents)

1326.00

80.00

321.00

625.76

193.75

23.30

193.75

3.75

3.00

650.00

0.00

172.23

900.00

0.00

280.50

672.78

162.50

12.75

162.50

7.50

5.00

360.00

2.45

111.10

-426.00

-80.00

-40.50

47.02

-31.25

-10.55

-31.25

3.75

2.00

-290.00

2.45

-61.13

Adi.

PC

Adi.

Adi.

Adj.

Adi.

Adi.

Adi.

Adi.

Adj.

PC

Adi.



1210.363

1206.43

121253(c)

1217.53

1209.52

1215.300

1206.43

1212.53(e)
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Q: 15 Breakout Listing Changes

WAT-ORB Watermelons (Dec in #
of respondents)

APPLICATION ASSESSMENT
EXEMPTION FOR PRODUCER
OR IMPORTER

No Form #- Cotton-App.
Reimbursement of Assessment on
Imported Cotton & Cotton Content
of Imported Products (Inc in # of
respondents)

MAN-AAE- Mangos App. for
Certificate of Exemption (Inc. in # of
respondents)

HON-AAE-Honey P&l App. for
Certification of Exemption (Inc. in #
of respondents)

SWL-AAD- Softwood Lumber App.
for Cert. of Exemption (Dec. in # of
respondents)

MUS-AAE- App. for Cert of
Exemption (Dec in # of
respondents)

POP-AAE -Popcorn App. for Cert.
of Exemption (Dec in # of
respondents)

Certificate of Organic Exemption
(Seller) BEEF. Form DELETED.

APPLICATION FOR REFUND

MAN-AFR-Mangos App. for
Reimbursement of Assessment (Inc
in # of respondents)

HON-AFR-Honey P&l App. for
Reimbursement of Assessments
(Inc in # of respondents)

65.28

23.50

1.50

6.25

253.00

28.75

10.00

6.64

1.50

5.00

34.38

24.50

2.50

12.5

193.25

18.75

5.00

0.00

2.50

7.50

-30.90

1.00

1.00

6.25

-59.75

-10.00

-5.00

-6.64

1.00

2.50

Adi.

Adi.

Adj.

Adi.

Adj.

Adi.

Adi.

Adj.

Adj.

Adi.



1221.120

1210.520

1212.70

1250.348,
1250.530

1250.530

1260.302

1218.53

1205..519

1150.157
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Q: 15 Breakout Listing Changes

LS-380-Sorghum (DELETED)

No Form #--Watermelon (letter)

HON-HHQ - Honey (DELETED)

No Form No. - Egg Producer/
Handler Exemption Registration
(Incr. in respondents)

No Form No. - Eggs Certification of
Producer Exemption DELETED;
form combined w/Egg Producer/
Handler Exemption Registration

AMS-15 - ORGANIC EXEMPTION
REQUEST FORM

* Decrease of 2,553 hours
(approved in JoC 1/21/16), to
reverse error increasing
respondents by 7,722 based on
the expected increase due to the
broadening of the range of
organic commodities in 2014
Farm Bill.

Beef (dec. in # of respondents &
per response time)

Blueberries (inc in # of respondents
& decr in per response time)

Cotton (dec. in per resposne time)

Dairy dec. in # of respondents & per
response time

8316.60

2.50

10.00

2.82

4.07

2553.00

83.50

3.50

0.50

512.50

0.00

0.00

0.00

6.64

0.00

0.00

17.50

50.00

0.25

309.00

-8316.60

-2.50

-10.00

3.82

-4.07

-2553.00

-66.00

46.50

-0.25

-203.50

PC

Adj.

PC

Adi.

Adi.

Adi.

PC

PC

PC

PC.



1250.350

1160.215

1219.53(b)

1212.53

1280.406

1206.202

1209.252

1216.56

1208.53(f)

1217.53

1222.53

1215.300

2017 - 0581-0093

Q: 15 Breakout Listing Changes

Eggs (inc. in # of respondents)

Fluid Milk (Inc. # respondents)

Hass Avocados (Inc in # of
respondents & dec. in per response
time)

Honey P&l (Inc. in # of respondents
& dec. in per response time)

Lamb (dec. in per response time)

Mangos (Inc in # of respondents &
dec. in per response time)

Mushrooms (Inc in # of respondents
& dec. in per response time)

Peanuts(Dec in # of respondents)

Processed Raspberries (Inc in # of
respondents & dec. in per response
time)

Softwood Lumber (Dec in per
response time)

Paper & Paper-Based (NEW) (JoC
apprvd. 10/20/16 to merge)

Popcorn (Inc in # of respondents)

0.00

0.00

30.00

1.00

20.00

3.00

1.00

27.00

2.50

0.50

0.50

0.00

5.00

3.75

75.00

5.00

10.00

2.50

30.00

0.00

16.25

0.25

0.25

0.50

5.00

3.75

45.00

4.00

-10.00

-0.50

29.00

-27.00

13.75

-0.25

-0.25

0.50

PC

Adj.

Adj.

Adi.

Adi.

Adj.

Adj.

Adi.

Adi.

Adi.

PC

Adj.



1230.102

1207.514

1221.117

1220.302

1210.516

1250.356

1280.206

1216.70

1221.107

1221.128
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Q: 15 Breakout Listing Changes

Pork (dec. in per response time)

Potatoes (Inc in # of respondents &
dec. in per response time)

Sorghum (dec. in per response
time)

Soybeans (Dec in # of respondents
& dec. in per response time)

Watermelons (Dec in # of
respondents & dec. in per response
time)

APPLICATION FOR
CERTIFICATION OF
ORGANIZATION

No Form #-Eggs (Dec in # of
respondents)

LPS-82-Lamb (Dec in # of
respondents)

SC-265- Peanuts (Inc in # of
respondents)

LPS-27--Sorghum App. for Cert. of
Organization to nominate Board
Members (Dec in # of respondents,
Inc in # of respondents)

No Form #-App. for qualification as
a State sorghum org. (Dec in # of
respondents; Inc in # of responses
per respondent)

9.00

17.50

5.00

514.00

14.00

8.40

5.00

10.00

2.00

2.20

4.50

37.50

2.50

25.00

2.50

1.00

2.50

12.00

2.50

2.50

-4.50

20.00

-2.50

-489.00

-11.50

-7.40

-2.50

2.00

0.50

0.30

Adj.

Adi.

Adj.

Adi.

Adj.

Adi.

Adi.

Adj.

Adi.

Adi.



1219.33

1219.33

1219.33

1219.33

1240.32(b)

1280.202

1208.41

1208.41

1215.22

1230.31

1221.101

1217.41

2017 - 0581-0093
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NOMINATIONS & SELECTIONS

AVO-OPS-Hass Avocados
(Domestic) (vacancy) (Inc. in # of
respondents)

AVO-OPB-Hass Avocados
(Domestic) (ballot) (Inc in # of
respondents)

AVO-OIS-Hass Avocados
(Importer) (vacancy) (Inc in # of
respondents)

AVO-0OIB Hass Avocados Ballot
(Importer) (Inc in # of respondents)

HON-NOM-Honey P&l (Inc in # of
respondents)

LPS-84- Lamb Nomination Form
(Dec in # of respondents)

RAS-NOM- Processed Raspberries
Nomination (Dec in # of
respondents)

RAS-BAL- Processed Raspberries
(Ballot) (dec. # of respondents)

SC-270- Popcorn (Dec in # of
respondents)

LPS-35-Pork (National Pork
Producers Delegate Body (Dec in #
of respondents)

No Form #-Nominatins of Sorghum
Producers (Dec in # of
respondents)

SWL-BAL-Softwood Lumber
(Ballot) (Dec in # of respondents)

1.98

1.98

0.99

0.99

5.00

10.00

37.50

37.50

2.97

75

3.63

75

3.30

82.50

1.65

8.25

12.50

5.00

18.75

18.75

1.65

37.5

0.83

62.5

1.32

80.52

0.66

7.26

7.50

-5.00

-18.75

-18.75

-1.32 Adj.

-37.50 Adi.

-2.80 Adj.

-12.50 Adj.

Adj.

Adj.

Adi.

Adj.

Adi.

Adj.

Adi.

Adi.



1219.61

1240.51

1206.60

1216.61

1217.71

1207.351

1210.351

1280.311(f)
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RECORDKEEPING REQ.

Hass Avocados (Dec in # of
recordkeepers)

Honey P&l (Inc in # of
recordkeepers)

Mangos (Inc in # of recordkeepers)

Peanuts (Dec in # of recordkeepers)

Softwood Lumber (Dec in # of
recordkeepers)

Potatoes (Dec in # of
recordkeepers)

Watermelons (Dec in # of
recordkeepers)

Certification of Producer Directed
Payment of Cattle Assessments--
BEEF (Form was added to 2014
collection as part of a proposed
rulemaking. As of 2017, a final rule
has not been published. This
burden has been deleted pending
publication of the Final Rule

Background AD-755 (this was
inadvertently added into the burden
for the 10/21/16 approved Paper
JoC. The burden should be
charged to the 0505-0001,

TOTAL

3100.00

59.00

30.00

7588.00

739.00

3304.00

1108.50

40.00

12.00

55.00

42,914.99

2600.00

75.00

50.00

3600.00

700.00

2000.00

1000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

19,697.20

-500.00

16.00

20.00

-3988.00

-39.00

-1304.00

-108.50

-40.00

-12.00

-55.00

-23,217.79

Adj.

Adj.

Adj.

Adi.

Adi.

Adi.

Adi.

PC

PC

Adi.



2017 - 0581-0093
Q: 15 Breakout Listing Changes

* The JoC increased the number
of respondents from 2,489 to
10,211 respondents (an increase
of 7,722 respondents), resulting
in an increase of 2,553 burden
hours. This increase was an
error based on the expected
respondent increase due to the
broadening of the range of
organic commodities eligible for
exemption allowing for
expansion from "100% organic"
to "organic" and inclusion of
split operations. The over-
estimate is decreased in this
submission based on feedback
from the R&P programs on actual
participation.
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