REGS	REASON	PREVIOUS	NEW	DIFFERENCE	TYPE OF CHANGE
	DESIGNATED HANDLERS OR MONTHLY ASSESSMENT REPORT -				
1218.60	BLU-FHR- Blueberries (1st Handler Rept.) Dec. in # of respondents	100.00	40.00	-60.00	Adj.
1205.331, ,334 , .335, .336, .5 11, .512, .514, .516, .531		1057.00	976.50	-80.50	Adj.
1212.70	HON-FHR- Honey P&I (Monthly 1st. Handler Request) (Inc in # of respondents)	270.00	450.00	180.00	Adj.
1206.42	MAN-FHR- Mangos (1st Handler rept). Dec in # of respondents	30.00	18.00	-12.00	Adj.
1216.60	PEA-FHR - Peanuts (1st. Handler Rept.) Dec in # of respondents	300.00	144.00	-156.00	Adj.
1207.350	POT-FHR- Potatoes (Designated Handlers Rept.) Dec in # of respondents	7518.00	3618.00	-3900.00	Adj.
1208.60	RAS-FHR-Processed Raspberry (Annual 1st. Handler Rept.) Inc. in # of respondents	17.00	22.50	5.50	Adj.
1217.52	SWL-SIQ- Softwood Lumber (Shpmt/Import Qtrly. Rept.) Dec in # of respondents	736.00	510.00	-226.00	Adj.
1207.350	POT-SHR-Potatoes (Designated Handlers Rept-Seed)(Dec in # per resp. & # of respondents)	600.00	138.50	-461.50	Adj.

1210.350	WAT-FHR -Watermelons (If new handlers/producers need to be added, a supplemental page would be completed) Paper version.	1326.00	900.00	-426.00	Adj.
1260.311(f)	Certification of Producer Directed Payment of Cattle Assessments BEEF (Form was added to 2014 collection as part of a proposed rulemaking. As of 2017, a final rule has not been published. This burden has been deleted pending publication of the Final Rule.)	80.00	0.00	-80.00	PC
1205.530	CB-4 R1-Cotton end of Season Ginning Rept. (Dec. in respondents)	321.00	280.50	-40.50	Adj.
	REFERENDUM BALLOT				
1205.202	CN-100 Cotton (Inc. in respondents)	625.76	672.78	47.02	Adj.
1219.104 (c)	AVO-ORB -Hass Avocados Official Referendum Ballot (Dec. in respondents)	193.75	162.50	-31.25	Adj.
1217.105	SWL-ORB -Softwood Lumber (Dec in # of respondents)	23.30	12.75	-10.55	Adj.
1219.104 (c)	SC-326- Hass Avocados Ref. Registration (dec. in # respondents)	193.75	162.50	-31.25	Adj.
1212.81	HON-ORB- Honey P&I (Inc. in # of respondents)	3.75	7.50	3.75	Adj.
1206.71	MAN-ORB- Mangos (Inc in # of respondents)	3.00	5.00	2.00	Adj.
1216.105	SC-258-Peanuts (Dec in # of respondents)	650.00	360.00	-290.00	Adj.
1222.105	PAP-ORB - Paper Referendum Ballot (Form approved to merge into 0581-0281, but inadvertently omitted in the appr'd 10/27/16 JoC to merge into 0581-0093.	0.00	2.45	2.45	PC
1207.362	POT-ORB- Potatoes (Dec in # of respondents)	172.23	111.10	-61.13	Adj.

1210.363	WAT-ORB Watermelons (Dec in # of respondents)	65.28	34.38	-30.90	Adj.
	APPLICATION ASSESSMENT EXEMPTION FOR PRODUCER OR IMPORTER				
	No Form #- Cotton-App. Reimbursement of Assessment on Imported Cotton & Cotton Content of Imported Products (Inc in # of respondents)	23.50	24.50	1.00	Adj.
1206.43	MAN-AAE- Mangos App. for Certificate of Exemption (Inc. in # of respondents)	1.50	2.50	1.00	Adj.
121253(c)	HON-AAE -Honey P&I App. for Certification of Exemption (Inc. in # of respondents)	6.25	12.5	6.25	Adj.
1217.53	SWL-AAD- Softwood Lumber App. for Cert. of Exemption (Dec. in # of respondents)	253.00	193.25	-59.75	Adj.
1209.52	MUS-AAE- App. for Cert of Exemption (Dec in # of respondents)	28.75	18.75	-10.00	Adj.
1215.300	POP-AAE -Popcorn App. for Cert. of Exemption (Dec in # of respondents)	10.00	5.00	-5.00	Adj.
	Certificate of Organic Exemption (Seller) BEEF. Form DELETED.	6.64	0.00	-6.64	Adj.
	APPLICATION FOR REFUND				
1206.43	MAN-AFR-Mangos App. for Reimbursement of Assessment (Inc in # of respondents)	1.50	2.50	1.00	Adj.
1212.53(e)	HON-AFR -Honey P&I App. for Reimbursement of Assessments (Inc in # of respondents)	5.00	7.50	2.50	Adj.

1221.120	LS-380-Sorghum (DELETED)	8316.60	0.00	-8316.60	PC
1210.520	No Form #Watermelon (letter)	2.50	0.00	-2.50	Adj.
1212.70	HON-HHQ - Honey (DELETED)	10.00	0.00	-10.00	PC
1250.348, 1250.530	No Form No Egg Producer/ Handler Exemption Registration (Incr. in respondents)	2.82	6.64	3.82	Adj.
1250.530	No Form No Eggs Certification of Producer Exemption DELETED; form combined w/Egg Producer/ Handler Exemption Registration	4.07	0.00	-4.07	Adj.
	AMS-15 - ORGANIC EXEMPTION REQUEST FORM				
	* Decrease of 2,553 hours (approved in JoC 1/21/16), to reverse error increasing respondents by 7,722 based on the expected increase due to the broadening of the range of organic commodities in 2014 Farm Bill.	2553.00	0.00	-2553.00	Adj.
1260.302	Beef (dec. in # of respondents & per response time)	83.50	17.50	-66.00	PC
1218.53	Blueberries (inc in # of respondents & decr in per response time)	3.50	50.00	46.50	PC
1205519	Cotton (dec. in per resposne time)	0.50	0.25	-0.25	PC
1150.157	Dairy dec. in # of respondents & per response time	512.50	309.00	-203.50	PC.

1250.350	Eggs (inc. in # of respondents)	0.00	5.00	5.00	PC
1160.215	Fluid Milk (Inc. # respondents)	0.00	3.75	3.75	Adj.
1219.53(b)	Hass Avocados (Inc in # of respondents & dec. in per response time)	30.00	75.00	45.00	Adj.
1212.53	Honey P&I (Inc. in # of respondents & dec. in per response time)	1.00	5.00	4.00	Adj.
1280.406	Lamb (dec. in per response time)	20.00	10.00	-10.00	Adj.
1206.202	Mangos (Inc in # of respondents & dec. in per response time)	3.00	2.50	-0.50	Adj.
1209.252	Mushrooms (Inc in # of respondents & dec. in per response time)	1.00	30.00	29.00	Adj.
1216.56	Peanuts(Dec in # of respondents)	27.00	0.00	-27.00	Adj.
1208.53(f)	Processed Raspberries (Inc in # of respondents & dec. in per response time)	2.50	16.25	13.75	Adj.
1217.53	Softwood Lumber (Dec in per response time)	0.50	0.25	-0.25	Adj.
1222.53	Paper & Paper-Based (NEW) (JoC apprvd. 10/20/16 to merge)	0.50	0.25	-0.25	PC
1215.300	Popcorn (Inc in # of respondents)	0.00	0.50	0.50	Adj.

1230.102	Pork (dec. in per response time)	9.00	4.50	-4.50	Adj.
1207.514	Potatoes (Inc in # of respondents & dec. in per response time)	17.50	37.50	20.00	Adj.
1221.117	Sorghum (dec. in per response time)	5.00	2.50	-2.50	Adj.
1220.302	Soybeans (Dec in # of respondents & dec. in per response time)	514.00	25.00	-489.00	Adj.
1210.516	Watermelons (Dec in # of respondents & dec. in per response time)	14.00	2.50	-11.50	Adj.
	APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION OF ORGANIZATION				
1250.356	No Form #-Eggs (Dec in # of respondents)	8.40	1.00	-7.40	Adj.
1280.206	LPS-82-Lamb (Dec in # of respondents)	5.00	2.50	-2.50	Adj.
1216.70	SC-265- Peanuts (Inc in # of respondents)	10.00	12.00	2.00	Adj.
1221.107	LPS-27Sorghum App. for Cert. of Organization to nominate Board Members (Dec in # of respondents, Inc in # of respondents)	2.00	2.50	0.50	Adj.
1221.128	No Form #-App. for qualification as a State sorghum org. (Dec in # of respondents; Inc in # of responses per respondent)	2.20	2.50	0.30	Adj.

NOMINATIONS & SELECTIONS

1219.33	AVO-OPS-Hass Avocados (Domestic) (vacancy) (Inc. in # of respondents)	1.98	3.30	1.32	Adj.
1219.33	AVO-OPB-Hass Avocados (Domestic) (ballot) (Inc in # of respondents)	1.98	82.50	80.52	Adj.
1219.33	AVO-OIS-Hass Avocados (Importer) (vacancy) (Inc in # of respondents)	0.99	1.65	0.66	Adj.
1219.33	AVO-OIB Hass Avocados Ballot (Importer) (Inc in # of respondents)	0.99	8.25	7.26	Adj.
1240.32(b)	HON-NOM-Honey P&I (Inc in # of respondents)	5.00	12.50	7.50	Adj.
1280.202	LPS-84 - Lamb Nomination Form (Dec in # of respondents)	10.00	5.00	-5.00	Adj.
1208.41	RAS-NOM- Processed Raspberries Nomination (Dec in # of respondents)	37.50	18.75	-18.75	Adj.
1208.41	RAS-BAL- Processed Raspberries (Ballot) (dec. # of respondents)	37.50	18.75	-18.75	Adj.
1215.22	SC-270- Popcorn (Dec in # of respondents)	2.97	1.65	-1.32 A	λdj.
1230.31	LPS-35-Pork (National Pork Producers Delegate Body (Dec in # of respondents)	75	37.5	-37.50 Adj.	
1221.101	No Form #-Nominatins of Sorghum Producers (Dec in # of respondents)	3.63	0.83	-2.80 A	.dj.
1217.41	SWL-BAL-Softwood Lumber (Ballot) (Dec in # of respondents)	75	62.5	-12.50 A	λdj.

RECORDKEEPING REQ.

1219.61	Hass Avocados (Dec in # of recordkeepers)	3100.00	2600.00	-500.00	Adj.
1240.51	Honey P&I (Inc in # of recordkeepers)	59.00	75.00	16.00	Adj.
1206.60	Mangos (Inc in # of recordkeepers)	30.00	50.00	20.00	Adj.
1216.61	Peanuts (Dec in # of recordkeepers)	7588.00	3600.00	-3988.00	Adj.
1217.71	Softwood Lumber (Dec in # of recordkeepers)	739.00	700.00	-39.00	Adj.
1207.351	Potatoes (Dec in # of recordkeepers)	3304.00	2000.00	-1304.00	Adj.
1210.351	Watermelons (Dec in # of recordkeepers)	1108.50	1000.00	-108.50	Adj.
1280.311(f)	Certification of Producer Directed Payment of Cattle Assessments BEEF (Form was added to 2014 collection as part of a proposed rulemaking. As of 2017, a final rule has not been published. This burden has been deleted pending publication of the Final Rule	40.00	0.00	-40.00	PC
	Background AD-755 (this was inadvertently added into the burden for the 10/21/16 approved Paper JoC. The burden should be charged to the 0505-0001,	12.00	0.00	-12.00	PC
		55.00	0.00	-55.00	Adj.
	TOTAL	42,914.99	19,697.20	-23,217.79	

* The JoC increased the number of respondents from 2,489 to 10,211 respondents (an increase of 7,722 respondents), resulting in an increase of 2,553 burden hours. This increase was an error based on the expected respondent increase due to the broadening of the range of organic commodities eligible for exemption allowing for expansion from "100% organic" to "organic" and inclusion of split operations. The overestimate is decreased in this submission based on feedback from the R&P programs on actual participation.